
e 
A .. 46848 MON 

Decision No .. _-:.;;6.,;(.7..&7 .... 1' .... .5"-__ 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITJ:ES COMMISSION OF'THE STA'I'E OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the a~plicat1on 
of BOB W .. CLARK, an individual 
doing business as OILFIELD 
VAC'CUM. SERVICE, for authority to 
execute a Chattel mortgage and 
~rom1ssory note .. 

OPINION ----_ ... .-. 

Ap~11cat1on No. 46848 
Filed July ~8, 1964 

This is an application for an order of the Commission 

authoriZing Bob W. Clark, an individual doing business as 011f1el~ 

Vacuum Service, to execute a mortgage of chattels and to 1s$ue a 

~rom1ssory note in the principal amount of $17,024.04. 

Applicant, who also does business under the name of 

W11co Vacuum Service, is engaged in operating as a petroleum 

irregular route carrier between pOints and placesW1th1n a sixty­

mile radius of Tart, Kern County. The financial statements set 

forth in the 1963 annual report on file With the C0mm1Ss1on in­

dicate that as of December 31, 1963, total assets of $181,132 

were offset by eqUipment obligations of $38,473, proprietary 

equity of $92,957 an~ current and other liabilities of $49,702. 

Reported operating revenues and net income for the year amounted 

to $361,787 and $45,171, respectively. 

- 1 -



e 
A.46848 MON 

The application shows that the owner desires to re­

f'inance an outstanding obligation of' $15~OOO~ which presently 

requires repayment at the rate of $1,50.0 per month" including 

interest at 10% per annum. To accomplish such objective~ 

applicant proposes to issue a promissory note in the prinCipal 

amount of $17 .. 024. 04 ~ and to apply the net proceedS of' $15 ~.OOO .. 

which excludes prepaid interest of $2~024.04" toward refinancing 

said obligation. T.he proposed note Will be issued in favor of' 

Crocker-Citizens National Bank and Will be repayable in thirty­

s~ monthly installments of $472.89. The proprietor alleges 

that the lower monthly payments and reduced interest rate Will 

improve his cash position and will enable him to purChase 

additional equipment to meet the demands of the public. 

The Commission has conSidered this matter and finds 

that: (1) the proposed note issue is tor proper purposes.; 

(2) the money .. property or labor to be procured or paid for 

by the issue of the note herein authorized is reasonably 

required for the purposes specified here1nj and (3) such 

purposes" except as otherwise authorized for interest~ are 

not" in whole or in part" reasonably chargeable to operating 

expenses or to income. On the basis of these findings we 

conclude that the application should be granted. A public 

hearing is not necessary. 

- 2 -



" . e 
A.46848 MON 

ORDER ... ...,-_ ... 

IT IS ORDERED that ~ 

1. Bob W. Clark3 on or after the effective date hereof 

and on or before November 30~ 1964, may issue a prom1ssor.1 note 

in the pr1ncipal amount of not to exceed $17,024.04 for the pur­

poses spec1tied in this proceeding .. and. may execute a mortgage 

of chattels, which d.ocuments shall be in the same form, or in 

substantially the same form, aa those attached to the appli­

cation. 

2. :Bob W. Clark shall f11e w:1th the Cornm1ssion a 

report, or report15, aa required by General O~er No. 24-B .. which 

order, 1nsofar as applicable .. :Ls he~by made a part or tlUs order. 

3. 'I'h1s order shall 'become ef'f'ect1 ve when :SOb W. Clark 

haa paid. the minimum tee pres¢r1bed by Section 1904(b) or the 

Public Utilities Code .. which fee is $25. 

De. ted at san Fr3.nc1seo 

/~ day of Soptecbor , 1964. 

.. CaU!"Orn1a" this 

coiiirii15sionera 

Co~1s:1onor Potor E. M1tcholl.bo1ng 
noco;;~r117 ob:ont. e1d not participato 
in ~ho d1cpo:1t1on 0: th1~ proceeding. 

- .3 -


